

MEETING OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN February 14, 2022, 5:30 P.M. AGENDA

(Meeting will be by telephone due to Coronavirus)
Dial: 1-712-832-8330
Access Code: 9227315

- 1. Opening of Meeting
- 2. Departmental Reports
- 3. FIRST READING ORDINANCE 2022-1 AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING \$1,400,000 FOR THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS VEHICLES AND PIECES OF CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENTS.
- 4. FIRST READING ORDINANCE 2022-2 AN ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.J.S.A.40A:4-45.14)
- 5. RESOLUTION 2022-51 RESOLUTION IN SUPPORTING R. MOR
 ENTERPRISES INC. NJ MEDICAL WASTE PROCESSING FACILITY
 LOCATED AT 245 OLD EGG HARBOR ROAD WEST BERLIN NEW JERSEY
 08091.
- 6. RESOLUTION 2022-52 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN, COUNTY OF CAMDEN THROUGH THE TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN POLICE DEPARTMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY, LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPORT OFFICE, 1033 PROGRAM TO ENABLE THE TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN POLICE DEPARTMENT TO REQUEST AND ACQUIRE EXCESS DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE EQUIPMENT.
- 7. RESOLUTION 2022-53 RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN TO AUTHORIZE THE ADOPTION OF THE 2021 CAMDEN COUNTY. NEW JERSEY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE.

- 8. RESOLUTION 2022-54 APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A DISCHARGE OF LIEN AS A RESULT OF PAYMENT SATISFIED OR MUNICIPAL LIEN TRANSFER ON REAL PROPERTY FOR NECESSARY MAINTENANCE WORK PERFORMED.
- 9. RESOLUTION 2022-55 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING LIST OF UNCOLLECTIBLE TAXES.
- 10. RESOLUTION 2022-56 CONFIRMING AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF OVERPAYMENTS FROM 2021 CURRENT YEAR TAX TO PRELIMINARY 2022.
- 11. RESOLUTION 2022-57 APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A DISCHARGE OF LIEN AS A RESULT OF PAYMENT SATISFIED ON REAL PROPERTY FOR NECESSARY MAINTENANCE WORK PERFORMED.
- 12. RESOLUTION 2022-58 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE PRICING AGREEMENT.
- 13. <u>RESOLUTION 2022-59 RESOLUTION TO RELEASE PERFORMANCE BOND</u> FOR JIFFY LUBE AND THE POSTING OF A MAINTENANCE BOND.
- 14. RESOLUTION 2022-60 RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN AUTHORIZING, THE IMPOSITION OF LIENS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 249 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN ENTITLED, "PROPERTY MAINTENANCE.
- 15. <u>RESOLUTION 2022-61 APPOINTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 1st</u> DEPUTY COORDINATOR.
- 16. RESOLUTION 2022-62 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF BERLIN TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT WITH COVANTA ENERGY FOR THE YEAR 2022.
- 17. RESOLUTION 2022-63 CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 AND FINAL PAYMENT FOR THE DEMOLITION SERVICES FOR W. HARGROVE DEMOLITION.
- 18. RESOLUTION 2022-64 RESOLUTION FOR PAYMENT OF BILLS FEBRUARY.
- 19. RESOLUTION 2022-65 AUTHORIZING REFUND TO SELLER OF ERRONEOUSLY PAID SEWER PAYMENT.
- 20. <u>RESOLUTION 2022-66 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING</u>
 EMERGENCYTEMPORARY 2022 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS

21. Mercantile Licenses

- **1) Seymour's BBQ, Larry Lynch**, 201 Haddon Avenue West Berlin NJ 08091. Restaurant specializing in smoked foods.
- **2)** Ermillo Plumbing LLC, Christian J. Rees, 231 1st Avenue A & B West Berlin NJ 08091. Storage purpose only for materials.
- 22. Consent Agenda
- 23. Correspondence Calendar for December 2021 and January 2022
- 24. Approval of Meeting Minutes for December 13, 2021
- 25. Approval of the Reorganization Meeting Minutes for January 3, 2022
- 26. All other Business
 - 1) Letter of Resignation from Council President Christopher Morris.

As required by N.J.S.A.40A:16-5 that the appropriate political party of the member vacancy will nominate three candidates to the governing body. As such the Democratic Committee of Berlin Township has conferred and is hereby submitting the following names for consideration by the Governing Body to replace Council President Christopher Morris.

- 2) Request for Special Consideration for Connection to Sanitary Sewer Collection System. Located at 3 2nd Avenue, Voorhees NJ 08043.
- 27. Public Portion
- 28. Adjourn